Public Document Pack

Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) SubCommittee
Thursday, 4th November, 2021
at 4.00 pm
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Virtual Meeting
This meeting is open to the public

Members
Three Members drawn from the Licensing
Committee

Contacts
Democratic Support Officer
Maria McKay
Email: maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk
Executive Director Communities, Culture &
Homes
Mary D’Arcy
Tel: 023 8083 4611
Email: mary.d’arcy@southampton.gov.uk

PUBLIC INFORMATION
The Members of the Licensing Committee are Councillors, G Galton, B Harris, Laurent, Leggett,
McEwing, Noon, J Payne, Spicer, Stead and Streets.
Terms of Reference
Southampton: Corporate Plan 2020-2025 sets out
The Sub-Committee deals with
the four key outcomes:
licences for which the Council is
 Communities, culture & homes - Celebrating
responsible under the Licensing Act
the diversity of cultures within Southampton;
2003 and Gambling Act 2005,
enhancing our cultural and historical offer
including:-

and using these to help transform our
communities.



Determination of applications for
review of premises licences and
club premises certificates;
 Determination of representations to
applications for premises licences
and club premises certificates,
variations and various permits;
 Determination of police objections
to applications for:
 Variation of designated
premises supervisors
 Transfer of premises licences
 Personal licences for the sale of
alcohol
 Determination of objections to
temporary event notices.
Relevant Representations
Those who have made relevant
representations may address the
meeting about the matter in which they
have an interest. New matters, not
raised within a written representation,
can not be relied upon at the hearing.
When dealing with Licensing Act
matters the Sub-Committee must
only take into account the following
statutory Licensing Objectives: prevention of crime and disorder
 public safety
 prevention of public nuisance
 protection of children from harm
Likewise, when deal
[...]
 out what options have been considered;



setting out reasons for the decision; and



clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:


understand the law that regulates the decision-making power and gives effect to it.
The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;



take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);



leave out of account irrelevant considerations;



act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;



not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);



comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual
basis. Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward
funding are unlawful; and



act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.

AGENDA

1

ELECTION OF CHAIR
To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting.

2

APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)
To note any changes in the membership of the Sub-Committee made in accordance
with the Licensing Act 2003.

3

DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS
In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

4

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages
1 - 4)
To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 6
October 2021 and 13 October 2021 and to deal with any matters arising.

5

STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

6

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE
At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-Committee may
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues.
The parties to the hearing, press and the public, unless otherwise excluded by the
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, will be invited to return immediately
following that private session at which time the matter will be determined and the
decision of the Sub-Committee will be announced.

7

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - BRIDGE ROAD OFF
LICENCE, 53 BRIDGE ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON SO19 7GR (Pages 5 - 48)

Wednesday, 27 October 2021

Executive Director Communities, Culture & Homes

This page is intentionally left blank

Public Document Pack

Agenda Item 4

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 OCTOBER 2021
Present:

Councillors G Galton, Spicer and Streets

22.

ELECTION OF CHAIR
RESOLVED that Councillor Galton be elected as Chair for the purposes of this
meeting.

23.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on: 31 March 2021, 7 April 2021, 28
April 2021i, 28 April 21ii, 12 May 2021, 26 May 2021, 2 June 2021, 9 June 2021, 16
June 2021, 22 June 2021, 23 June 2021, and 28 July 2021, be approved and signed as
a correct record.

24.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE
RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee move into private session in order to receive legal
advice when determining issues. Following that private session, at which time the
matter would be determined, written confirmation of the decision of the Sub-Committee
will be distributed to all parties to the hearing.

25.

APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE 7TH HEAVEN CAFE 19 CHURCH
STREET SO15 5LG
The hearing was held as a virtual meeting using Microsoft Teams and was streamed live
online for the press and public to view via the Live Events platform.
The Sub-Committee considered very carefully the report of the Service Director –
Communities, Culture and Homes. Representations by all the parties present at the
hearing, as well as written representations, were fully taken into consideration.
The Sub-Committee considered the representations, both written, and given orally at the
Hearing, by all parties. The Human Rights Act 1998, The Equality Act 2010 and The Crime
and Disorder Act 1998 Section 17 have been considered whilst making the decision.
Due regard was given to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, including the statutory
licensing objectives, the statutory guidance and the City Council’s adopted statement of
licensing policy.
The Sub-Committee also received emails from Hampshire Constabulary and those were
taken into consideration by the Sub-Committee. The Sub-Committee took into account that
Hampshire Constabulary and Licensing had agreed conditions be placed on the licence
should it be granted.
The Sub-Committee noted that no other Responsible Authorities had made representations
to the Hearing.

- 15 Page 1

Having considered all of the above the Sub-Committee:
RESOLVED to grant the licence for the sale of alcohol on site in accordance with the
application and the conditions agreed with the Hampshire Constabulary.
Reasons
The Sub-Committee noted the representation received by one local resident and that the
appropriate Responsible Authorities had been in contact with the applicant and had
imposed conditions on the license, which were agreed by the applicant.
The Sub-Committee noted that one of the residents suggested that there was an issue with
the advertising of public notices displayed at the premises. However, the applicant
confirmed that all relevant notices complied with statutory requirements.
The Sub-Committee noted that the objections were potential public nuisance issues but
that there was no evidence of a real risk of a breach of the licensing objectives.
The Sub-Committee listened to the concerns of the local resident regarding issues of noise
and potential anti-social behaviour. Local residents should be assured that following the
grant of a license, they can request a review of the license if they experience any issues
with noise or anti-social behaviour.
There is a right of appeal for any party to the Magistrates’ Court. All parties will receive
written notification of the decision with reasons which will set out that right in full.

- 16 Page 2

Public Document Pack

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 OCTOBER 2021
Present:

Councillors G Galton, B Harris and Spicer

26.

ELECTION OF CHAIR
RESOLVED that Councillor Galton be appointed as Chair for the purposes of this
meeting.

27.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE
RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee move into private session in order to receive legal
advice when determining issues. Following that private session, at which time the
matter would be determined, written confirmation of the decision of the Sub-Committee
would be distributed to all parties to the hearing.

28.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - ONE OXFORD, 1
OXFORD STREET, SOUTHAMPTON SO14 3DJ
The hearing was held as a virtual meeting using Microsoft Teams and was streamed live
online for the press and public to view via the Live Events platform.
The Sub-Committee considered very carefully the application for a variation of the premises
licence at ONE OXFORD, 1 OXFORD STREET, SOUTHAMPTON, SO14 3DJ in the report
by the Service Director – Communities, Culture and Homes in accordance with the
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 (as amended) and the rules of natural
justice.
The Sub-Committee made its decision on the basis of all of the evidence submitted, both in
writing and given orally at the Hearing, with due regard to the licensing objectives, statutory
guidance, and the Council’s adopted Statement of Licensing Policy.
Additionally, the Human Rights Act 1998, the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and the Equality
Act 2010 were borne in mind whilst making the decision.
The Sub-Committee noted that none of the Responsible Authorities attended the Hearing,
but that conditions had been agreed with the applicant, to be added to the licence, should
the variation be granted.
The Sub-Committee heard from the applicant and three local residents making
representations objecting to the application. Five representations in total were received.
Those received in writing alone were also fully taken into consideration.
In light of all the above, the Sub-Committee:
RESOLVED to grant the application for a variation to the premises Licence subject to the
agreed conditions.

- 17 Page 3

Reasons
Legislation provides for a presumption of the granting of a variation of a premises licence,
subject to the determination of the application with a view to promoting the licensing
objectives in the overall interests of the local community.
Conditions were set by Environmental Health and agreed by the applicant. The conditions
set out by Environmental Health in the report addressed the issues raised by the local
residents objecting to the variation in licensable activity. A pavement licence for street
furniture would be also be required.
Whilst the Sub-Committee noted the concerns of the residents, it was satisfied that there
were no complaints regarding the operation of the business to either Licensing or the
Responsible Authorities during the period of the business commencing operation and the
application for a variation of the licence.
The Sub-Committee noted that a pavement licence would be required for licensable activity
to be extended to the outside pavement area.
The Sub-Committee noted the Applicant’s representation that Off sales licensable activity
was predominantly for the sale of alcohol via telephone and website sales to existing
customers.
There is a general right to review a premises licence, which can be brought by residents or
responsible authorities. In the event that the premises causes issues of concern the
licence, in its entirety, can be considered at that stage where there is evidence support it.
There is a right of appeal for all parties to the Magistrates’ Court. Formal notification of the
decision will set out that right in full.

- 18 Page 4

Agenda Item 7
DECISION-MAKER

LICENSING (LICENSING & GAMBLING) SUB COMMITTEE

SUBJECT

HEARING TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF
A PREMISES LICENCE – Bridge Road Off Licence 53 Bridge
Road Southampton SO19 7GR

DATE OF HEARING

4th November 2021 16.00hrs

REPORT OF

SERVICE DIRECTOR – COMMUNITIES,CULTURE AND HOMES

E-mail

licensing@southampton.gov.uk

Application Date :

20th September 2021 Application Received 20th September 2021

Application Valid :

20th September 2021 Reference :

© Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 100019679

Representations from Responsible Authorities
Responsible Authority

Satisfactory?
Satisfactory

Safeguarding Children
Satisfactory
Fire Service
No Response
Environmental Health - Licensing
No Response
Home Office
Page 5
001

2021/03010/01SPRV

Satisfactory
Building Control
No Response
Public Health Manager
Agreed Conditions
Police - Licensing
Unsatisfactory
Trading Standards
Other Representations
Name
Cllr Alex Houghton

Address

Contributor Type

Peartree Ward Councillor

Ward Councillor

Southampton City Council
Civic Centre
SO14 7LY
Resident

81 Bridge Road
Mr. Jonathan Richard Finch

Southampton
SO19 7GS
6 Lower Mortimer Road

Mr and Mrs Cattrall

Resident

Southampton
SO19 2HF
Resident

22 Bridge Road
Mrs. Brenda Cox

Southampton
SO19 7GQ

Legal Implications
The legislation specifically restricts the grounds on which the sub-committee may refuse an application
for variation of a premises licence or impose conditions. The legislation provides for a presumption of
grant of an application for variation of a premises licence, subject to the determination of the
application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local
community. In doing so the sub-committee must give appropriate weight to:
•

the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;

•

the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties;

•

its own statement of licensing policy

•

the Statutory Guidance

An application may be refused in part and thereby only permit some of the licensable activities sought.
An applicant for variation of a premises licence whose application has been refused, or who is
aggrieved by conditions imposed, may appeal against the decision to the Magistrates' Court. Any other

Page 6
002

person, who made a valid representation, may appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the decision to
grant the application or against any conditions imposed.
In considering this application the sub-committee is obliged to consider the application in accordance, in
particular, with both the Licensing Act 2003(Hearings) Regulations 2005 (as amended) and the rules of
natural justice
The practical effect of this is that the sub-committee must makes its decision based on evidence
submitted in accordance with the legislation and give adequate reasons for reaching its decision.
Only persons that made relevant representations or their representative, within the time limits, will be
allowed to present evidence and this will be restricted to the points raised in their written representation.
Any evidence used to expand upon specific points already raised in a written representation should be
served upon all parties in good time before the hearing date in order to allow proper consideration. A
failure to properly serve any such additional evidence in advance is likely to mean it cannot be produced
or relied up at the hearing.
The sub-committee must also have regard to:
•

The Crime and Disorder Act 1998
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places the sub-committee under a duty
to exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of
those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime and
disorder in its area.

•

The Human Rights Act 1998
The Act requires UK legislation to be interpreted in a manner consistent with the
European Convention on Human Rights. It is unlawful for the sub-committee to act in a
way that is incompatible (or fail to act in a way that is compatible) with the rights
protected by the Act. Any action undertaken by the sub-committee that could have an
effect upon another person’s Human Rights must be taken having regard to the
principle of proportionality - the need to balance the rights of the individual with the
rights of the community as a whole. Any action taken by the sub-committee which affect
another's rights must be no more onerous than is necessary in a democratic society.
The matters set out in this report must be considered in light of the above obligations.

Copies of the application for variation of a premises licence and the representations to it are annexed
to this report.

Equality Act 2010
Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 requires the Council to have due regard to the need to eliminate
discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited by or under this Act. It
also requires the Council to advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between persons
who share a relevant protected characteristic and persons who do not share it. This means having due
regard to the need to removing or minimising disadvantages suffered, taking steps to meet the needs of
persons, encouraging persons to participate in public life, tackling prejudice and promoting
understanding. The relevant protected characteristics are: age; disability; gender reassignment;
pregnancy and maternity; race; religion or belief; sex; sexual orientation.

SUMMARY
This application is to increase the hours for the Sale of Alcohol Sunday – Thursday 08.00 to
23.00 and Friday and Saturday 08.00 to 02.00. The shop will close at 23.00 and a night hatch
will only be used after this time.
Applicant
Designated Premises Supervisor

Mr. Rashid Ahmed

Rashid Ahmed

Page 7
003

Licensable Activities.
Supply by retail of alcohol
Monday
08:00
Tuesday
08:00
Wednesday 08:00
Thursday
08:00
Friday
08:00
Saturday
08:00
Sunday
08:00

- 23:00
- 23:00
- 23:00
- 23:00
- 02:00
- 02:00
- 23:00

Hampshire Constabulary have agreed conditions with the applicant but the application has
received a representation from Trading Standards and four public representations.
Included in Report
Application
Plan
Current Licence
Police Agreed Conditions
Trading Standards Objection
4 Public Representations
Hearing Procedure

Page 8
004

Southampton City Council
Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.
I/We Mr Rashid Ahmed
(Insert name(s) of applicant)
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below
Premises licence number

2021/01575/01SPRD
Part 1 – Premises Details
Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Bridge Road Off Licence
53 Bridge Road

Post town

Portsmouth

Postcode

SO19 7GR

Telephone number at premises (if any)
Non-domestic rateable value of premises

£5,800

Part 2 – Applicant details
Daytime contact
telephone number
E-mail address (optional)
Current postal address if
different from premises
address

Post town

131 Firgrove Road

Southampton

Postcode

Page 9
005

SO15 3ET

Part 3 - Variation
Please tick as appropriate
Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible?

X Yes
No

If not, from what date do you want the variation to take effect?

DD

MM

YYYY

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the introduction of the late night
levy? (Please see guidance note 1)
Yes
X No
Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note
2)

1: To increase the hours for the sale of alcohol Sunday to Thursday
08.00 until 23.00 and Friday and Saturday 08.00 until 02.00 as
identified in this Operating Schedule.
The shop will only be open after 23:00 through the use of a night
hatch on Fridays and Saturdays (as indicated on the plan).
The roller shutters at the front of the premises for all other windows
and front door will be closed and locked shut after 23:00, allowing
access via the night hatch only.
One exterior CCTV camera will be positioned in full view of the night
hatch as identified on the amended plan.

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people
are expected to attend the premises at any one time, please state the
number expected to attend:

Page 10
006

Part 4 Operating Schedule
Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to change if
this application to vary is successful.
Provision of regulated entertainment (Please see guidance note
3)

Please tick all that
apply

a)

plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)

b)

films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)

c)

indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

d)

boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)

e)

live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

f)

recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)

g)

performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

h)

anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)
(if ticking yes, fill in box H)

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box I)
Supply of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box J)
In all cases complete boxes K, L and M

Page 11
007

X

A
Plays
Standard days and
timings (please read
guidan
[...]
: Bridge Road off licence
Good afternoon,
Can you please advise on a matter regarding the full variation application for the Bridge Road off licence
in Bridge Road Woolston. On the additional proposed conditions it states that when the premises is open
after 2300 all customers will be served through a night hatch.
Current wording

When the premise is open after 23.00, all customers will only be
served from the night hatch.
Whilst this may seem trivial can I seek your agreement to the following wording

When the premises is open after 2300, the shop will be locked and customers will
not be permitted access. All orders and service will be made via the night service
hatch.

The reason to request the wording change is that it leaves it open for persons to enter and wonder about
the premises so long as they make payment at the service hatch. These defeats the purpose of keeping
the service swift and keeping staff safe as well as encouraging quick departure post service.
Kind regards
Lee Scott

PC 25597
Page 34
030

Lee Scott
Licensing & Alcohol Harm Reduction Team
Southampton Central Police Station

0
*********************************************************************************
This email contains information which is confidential and may also be privileged. It is for the
exclusive use of the addressee(s) and any views or opinions expressed within are those of the
originator and not necessarily those of the Force. If you are not the intended recipient(s) please note
that any form of distribution, copying or use of this email or the information contained is strictly
prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error please forward a
copy to informationsecurity@thamesvalley.police.uk and to the sender. Please then delete the email
and destroy any copies of it. DO NOT use this email address for other enquiries as it will not be
responded to, nor any action taken upon it. If you have a non-urgent enquiry, please call the Police
non-emergency
[...]
ity
Compliance checks will be conducted by staff on the labelling of food (including drinks &
alcoholic drinks), prior to their sale from the premises. If these products are not labelled in
English they will be quarantined and identified as not for sale at the premises. These
checks will be documented and non-compliant product, and quantity thereof, must be
identified in this document . The Premises Licence Holder must also keep complete
traceability records, such as invoices, receipts and delivery notes, relating to food
(including drinks and alcoholic drinks) obtained by him/her for sale from his/her premises.
These records must include the name, address, AWRS number (for alcohol suppliers) and
telephone number of the supplier, the date of supply, the products supplied, and their
prices. The documents referred to above must be available on request to Responsible
Authorities within 24 hours and must be kept for a period of 24 months.
Psychoactive Substances
Products which can be used as psychoactive substances, including Nitrous Oxide, will not
be sold from the premises.
Yours faithfully

Lucas Marshall
Trading Standards Officer
Cc Southampton Licensing Unit,Hampshire Constabulary, Central Police Station, Southern Road,
Southampton SO15 1AN
Cc Rashid Ahmed, 53 Bridge Rd Off Licence, Woolston, Southampton

Page 38
034

Page 39
035

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Steven Cattrall
Licensing
53 Bridge Road Southampton SO19 7GR
29 September 2021 19:08:48

Hello
I am emailing you on behalf of
Mrs Brenda Cox of 22 Bridge Road SO19 7GQ, neither of which have access to emails or
the internet as they are elderly, and they wish to object in the strongest manner the application to
extend the off licence opening hours past 9pm at night.
Looking at this application you need to look at some points as follows
1. Is this needed in the area at that time of night? And the answer to that is very obviously NO. There
are no reasons at all that make a compelling reason for extending the openin
[...]
regating groups in a
residential area that is not suited to the night time economy and not geared up to cope with
any influx of late night revellers that other areas have. There is a very minimal police
presence in the local area - often with long response times - with the nearest open police
station being Portswood - response times to Woolston average 10-15 minutes at the best of
Page 42
038

times - this could lead to a detriment to public life in the local area and to the enjoyment
for residents. Anybody who requires alcohol, will normally have purchased this alcohol
within the normal licensing hours - anybody purchasing alcohol between 11pm and 2am is
normally doing so, for immediate consumption - otherwise they would just visit this shop
during the normal licensing hours. Therefore I have huge concerns, as do all of my
neighbours, that this alcohol will be being brought for immediate consumption - resulting
in all my fears listed above, becoming reality.

Page 43
039

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Houghton, Alex (Cllr)
Licensing
53 Bridge Road- Licensing Objection
18 October 2021 23:58:23

Dear Licensing
Apologies for the email objection (I couldn’t get my public access account to work).
I believe the premises variation licensing application for 53 Bridge Road- The Bridge Road Off
License will have a negative impact on the locality in which I am one of the local councillors. I
wish to object to the extended opening hours proposed. In particular the late night opening by
means of a hatch.
I have been contacted by several of the residents in this area who are affected who I encouraged
to respond to the public consultation.
I believe the late night weekend opening (by means of a hatch) will encourage street and public
drinking in an area that already struggles with this. Nearby Peartree Green is frequently used by
people drinking very late into the night and this presents issues for public safety and criminal
activity. The location of this store, although in a parade 
[...]
n.
(c) Where a group of witnesses wish to speak in support of the objection for similar
reasons, where possible, one person should act as spokesperson for the whole
group. The Sub-Committee may reasonably refuse permission for a witness to be
heard if their evidence simply repeats points already made.

LA2003 and GA2005 procedure

Page 47
043

Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-Committee
(d) The Chair will invite the applicant to seek clarification on any points made by those
making representations.
(e) Members of the Sub-Committee or the Legal Advisor, if so permitted by the Chair,
may seek clarification of those making representations or any witnesses.
Summing up
29. The Chair will invite each person making a representation to make a final statement or
sum up their case.
30. The Chair will invite the applicant to make a final statement or sum up their case.
Sub-Committee’s decision
31.
(a) At the end of the hearing the Sub-Committee will move to private session whilst it
considers the matter.
(b) The Sub-Committee’s legal advisor will remain to provide legal advice and the
democratic services officer will remain to record the decision. Details of any legal
advice will be recorded and referenced in the decision and reasons.
(c) The parties will be invited to wait to be informed of the outcome.
(d) As soon as the decision is reached, the public and press will be invited to return to
the room in which the hearing took place, and the Chair will announce the decision
and the reasons for it.
(e) If a room is available, the Committee may retire to deliberate and make its decision
(f) All parties will be formally notified in writing of the decision and reasons as soon as
possible.
In most cases the Sub-Committee will announce the decision at the conclusion of
hearing. In certain cases where this is not possible due to time constraints (and
Hearings Regulations permit – Regulation 26 (1) sets out those hearings where delay is
possible) the decision shall be made within

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 19 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors G Galton, Leggett and Streets 
 

  
  

 
29. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Galton be elected as Chair for the purposes of this 
meeting. 
 

30. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 6 October 2021 and 13 October 
2021, be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

31. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE  

RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee move into private session in order to receive legal 
advice when determining issues. Following that private session, at which time the 
matter would be determined, written confirmation of the decision of the Sub-Committee 
will be distributed to all parties to the hearing. 
 

32. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - BRIDGE ROAD OFF 
LICENCE, 53 BRIDGE ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON SO19 7GR  

The hearing was held as a virtual meeting using Microsoft Teams and was streamed live 
online for the press and public to view via the Live Events platform.  
 
Due regard was given to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, including the statutory 
licensing objectives, the statutory guidance, and the City Council’s adopted statement of 
licensing policy. The Human Rights Act 1998, The Equality Act 2010 and The Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998 Section 17 were borne in mind by the Panel whilst making the decision.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered very carefully the report of the Service Director – 
Communities, Culture and Homes and all representations given orally at the hearing, as 
well as written submissions received from all parties prior to the hearing.  
 
The Sub-Committee duly noted responses received from the Responsible Authorities, 
including Hampshire Constabulary’s Agreed Conditions, Trading Standards’ objection and 
four written public representations.  
 
During the course of the Hearing, the applicant offered to reduce the hours applied for in 
the original variation application from 2.00am on Friday and Saturday to 11pm. This meant 
that the premises would close at 11pm throughout the week and there would be no need 
for a night time hatch as applied for in the application.  
 
In light of all of the above, the Sub-Committee:  
 
RESOLVED to grant the amended variation to the licence for the following reasons: 
 



 

- 20 - 
 

Reasons 
 
The application was to increase the hours for the Sale of Alcohol Sunday – Thursday 8am 
to 11pm and Friday and Saturday 8am to 2am. Given the applicant’s amendment to the 
application, the shop will close at 11pm all week with no night hatch put in place at this 
time.  
 
Hampshire Constabulary had agreed conditions with the applicant prior to the hearing and 
was satisfied with those conditions, providing the following precise wording was included in 
the variation to the licence, should it be granted: ‘When the premises is open after 2300, 
the shop will be locked, and customers will not be permitted access. All orders and service 
will be made via the night service hatch.’  
 
As the premises would be closing at 11pm, this condition was no longer required.  
The application received a representation from Trading Standards and four public 
representations.  
 
Trading Standards’ written representation evidenced details where Licensing Objectives 
had not been upheld and where a number of Licensing Act regulations had been 
contravened.  
 
The Applicant failed to adhere to several rules and regulations protecting the public and 
allegedly claimed incompetence as a reason not to have upheld the laws governing his 
business.  
 
Four written representations were received detailing local residents’ concerns that 
additional night time licensable activity, for the sale of alcohol, in an area that already had 
issues with crime and public safety, would not be prudent and would add to the concerns of 
nearby residents.  
 
The Applicant’s agent advised that she had provided him with the required log books, and 
he had booked five days training with the agent on his obligations as a licence holder, 
which satisfied the Sub-Committee that the applicant would undertake the necessary 
training needed to implement steps to properly uphold the Licensing Objectives.  
 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the amended variation of licensing hours to extend 
the hours for sale of alcohol, along with the training that would be provided, adequately 
addressed the concerns raised in the objectors’ representations.  
 
Local residents should be assured that following any grant of a license, they can request a 
review of the license if they experience any issues with noise or anti-social behaviour.  
 
There is a right of appeal for any party to the Magistrates’ Court. All parties were to receive 
written notification of the decision with reasons, which set out that right in full. 
 

 


